
HOBERT L. QUINN 
COMMISSIONER 

DEP.i\RTiVll:NT OF SAFETY 
J;\i\1ES H. HA YES 13LDG. 3.3 HAZEN DR . 

co 1CORD. N. 1-l . 03305 
(603) 27 1-2791 

RICHARD C. BAILEY,JR. 
ASSISTANT COMMISSION El< 

EDDIE EDWAIWS 
ASSISTANT COt\lM ISSIONER 

.\lay 3 I, 2022 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
and the Honorable Council 

State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

REQUESTED ACTION 

t\uthorizc the Depnrtment or Safety. Division ni' I lorncland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM), to 
rdroactivcly amend the grant agreement (PO# I 07--1399) with the Town or Greenland (VC# 154735-800 I) to update 
their Hazard Mitigation Plan (l ·Ji\tl P). This amendment will extend the completion date only from April I. 2022 to 
April I. 2023. The grant was initially npprovecl by the Sarcty Business Oflicc on June 25, 2020. Effective upon 
Govcrnor and Council approval. Funding source: I 00% Federal Funds. 

EXPLANATION 

This amendment is retroactive because FEMA approved the POP extension on February 25, 2021, bul due to required 
internal processes. the grant agreement amendment was delayed . Governor and Council approval is being sought 
because the amount of previous payments by the D1.:part111c111 of Safety to the Town of Greenland plus the $7.500 
amount or this grant yields a cumulative nmount that is over the Governor and Council approval threshold. This 
request for an extension is needed because or continued COVI D- I 9 response by local communities through early 
2022 which precluded communities from completing the hazard mitigation plan updates in the anticipated timeframc. 
It was agreed that nn extension to April I. 2023 approved through Governor and Executive Council. would be 
necessary in order to complete their project. HSEM has reviewed this request with the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) and it was determined that the date extension will nol affect Federal funding. 

The PDM grant program is 75% federally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with a 25% match 
requirement supplied by the subrccipient. The subrecipicnt acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit B 
to their grant agreement. 

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available. General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested 
lo support this program. 

Rcs1e:2ectltilly ubmittcd, 

1? i i :..u--

Ro~l1 L.~uinn 
Commissioner of Safet, 



Pre-Disaster Mitigation (PDM) Program - CFDA #97.047 
Grant Agreement Amendment 

Extension of Performance Period 

Town of Greenland (Subrecipient) 

It is hereby agreed thatthe grantagreement(PO# 1074399) approved by the Department of 
Safety Business Office on June 25, 2020, between the Town of Greenland as "Subrecipient" and the 
Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Management as "State" to 
update the community's Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is amended as follows : 

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS, Section 1.7, CompletionDate; 

Change the project completion date from April 1, 2022 to April 1, 2023. 

2. EXHIBIT A, Scope of Services; 

Delete item three (3) in its entirety and replace with: 

"The Subrecipient" agrees that the period of performance ends on April 1, 2023 and by that 
date the aforementioned hazard mitigation plan must be completed and have received formal 
approval by New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM). All 
completed invoices must be sentto "the State" by May 1, 2023, thirty (30) days after the 
period of perfonnance ends. 

4. All other provisions of the grant agreement, approved by the Department of Safety Business 
Office on June 25, 2020 shall remain in full force and effect. 

EFFECTIVE DA TE OF TIIB AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall be effective upon its approval 
by the Department of Safety Business Office. If approval is withheld, this document shall become 
null and void, with no further obligation or recourse to either party. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the 
parties have hereunto set their hands: 

Town of Greenland (Subrecipient) 

By (signature~~~ 

Print Name~l\i 12 G,,.,.&~✓---­
Title: hrJrcrq,wc, vf10ro~tqtnt' 

O\Yccto r 

By(signature): d~ 
Print Name: m C\,,W:r@) St,xu,,.'tO 0 

Title~\lwn q()rn i hitSfttt>\-Oy 

By(signatur~WM:-~~:tR:.... 
PrintName:. ~.,Q ~i....,v/_,.,...=-.-­
Title: Cboir--:Bu1rd of Seltc±mm 

By (signature): ________ _ 

Print Name: --- - - ------
Title: -------------

Subrecipient Initials _ _ - -- --- - -
Date _____ _ 

Page 1 of 2 



ough its Department of Safety: 

\7><> \ Jv V\9---
____ day of _ _ -=---- - --- • 2022. 

Deputy Secretary of State 

Subrecipient Initials __ ------ ---
Date ------Page 2 of2 



PrimeX1 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3
) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated , Chapter 5-B, 

Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes , its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition , Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions). D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage . 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3

. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend , or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage 
Effective Date Expiration Date 

Umits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not : (mmldd/vvvvl (mmlddfvvvvl t=j General Liability (Occurrence Form) 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Each Occurrence $5,000,000 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 5,000,000 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence Fire Damage (Any one 
Made fire) 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

LJ Automobile Liability 
Combined Single Limit _Q_ed uctible Comp and Coll: 
(Each Accident) 

Any auto Aggregate 

~ 

Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability I Statutory 

Each Accident 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

LJ Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) 
Blanket Limit, Replacement 
Cost (unless otherwise stated) 

Description : Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Primex3 
- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ??tatr'I g,,t4 Pu.=lt 

NH Dept of Safety Date: 7/12/2021 mourcell®nhorimex.ora 

33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to: 
Concord, NH 03301 Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 

603-225-2841 phone 
603-228-3833 fax 

I 



Town of Greenland 187 



Primex= 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated , Chapter 5-B, 
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions , exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3. including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions) , D (Unfair Employment Practices) , E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage . 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord , NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage 
Effective Date Expiration Date 

Limits· NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: tmm/ddlvvvvl fmmfdrlhnnA,I D General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire) 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

LJ Automobile Liability 
Combined Single Limit ~ductible Comp and Coll : 
(Each Accident) 

Any auto Aggregate 

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 X I Statutory $2,000,000 -
Each Accident $2,000,000 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

LJ Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) 
Blanket Limit , Replacement 
Cost (unless otherwise stated) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party J I Loss Payee Primex3 
- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ~ &d 'PwralL 

NH Dept of Safety Date: 7/12/2021 mourcell@nhprimex.orq 

33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to: 
Concord , NH 03301 Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 

603-225-2841 phone 
603-228-3833 fax 



To n of Greenland 1 7 



February 25 , 2022 

Jennifer Harper 
Director 
Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
New Hampshire Department of Safety 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305 

Re: Period of Performance Extension 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
FEMA Region I 
99 High Stree t 
Boston, MA 021 I 0 

FEMA 

Program: FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program, Assistance Listing# 97.047 
Recipient: Homeland Security and Emergency Management, New Hampshire 
Department of Safety 
Award No.: EMB-2019-PC-0004 
Amendment No.: 2 

Dear Director Harper: 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency has approved the request from the Homeland 
Security and Emergency Management, New Hampshire Department of Safety ("Recipient") to 
extend the period of performance for the FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program Award 
# EMB-2019-PC-0004. The new period of performance is October 1, 2018, to April 1, 2023 , and 
the enclosed Obligating Document and updated grant agreement articles reflect this change. 

Upon expiration of the period of performance, the Recipient must submit all required financial , 
performance, equipment, and other reports and take the other actions detailed at 2 C.F.R. § 
200.343 by June 30, 2023. The Recipient must also continue to submit timely financial status and 
performance reports throughout the period of performance and is reminded that this extension 
does not change the approved scope of work or the amount of federal funding for the federal 
award. 

Please keep a copy of this letter, the Obligating Document, and the updated grant agreement 
articles with your official grant files . If you have any questions, please contact Sandra Brazee, 
Grants Management Specialist, at (202) 701-6562. 

www. fem a .gov 



Jennifer Harper 

Sincerely, 

Richard H. Verville 
Chief, Hazard Mitigation Assistance Branch 
FEMA Region I 

-2- February 25, 2022 

cc: Brian Eaton, State Hazard Mitigation Officer, Homeland Security and Emergency 
Management, New Hampshire Department of Safety 

Enclosures 



State of New Hampshire Department of Safety 
Robert L. Quinn, Commissioner 

Richard C. Bailey, Jr., Assistant Commissioner 
Perry E. Plummer, Assistant Commissioner 

Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Jennifer L. Harper, Director 

May 20, 2020 

Mr. Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration 
NH Department of Safety 
Business Office 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord NH 03305 

Requested Action 

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
(HSEM) requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Greenland (VC#l54735-B001) to 
update their local hazard mitigation plan for a total amount of $7,500.00. Effective upon the Safety Business Office 
approval through April I, 2022. Funding source: I 00% Federal Funds. 

Funding is available in the SFY 2020 operating budget as follows : 

02-23-23-236010-43930000 Dept. of Safety Homeland Sec-Emer Mgmt Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program 
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov' t - Federal 
Activity Code: 23PDMl8 4393 $7,500.00 

Explanation 

The grant listed above is funded from the Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program (PDM), which was awarded to the 
Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM) from the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The PDM grant program provides funding to subrecipients for cost­
effective hazard mitigation activities that complement a comprehensive mitigation program. FEMA provides PDM 
funds to states that, in tum, provide sub-grants or contracts for a variety of mitigation activities, such as planning and 
the implementation of projects identified through the evaluation of natural hazards. 

The Hazard Mitigation Grant Program is 75% federally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with a 
25% match requirement supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of 
Exhibit A and B to their grant agreement. 

There are no General Funds required with this request. In the event that PDM funds become no longer available, 
General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to support this program 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ 
Whitney Welch 
Assistant Chief of Grants 

Office: 110 Smokey Bear Boulevard , Concord, N.H. 
Mailing Address: 33 Hazen Drive, Concord, N.H. 03305 

603-271-2231, 1-800-852-3792, Fax 603-223-3609 
State of New Hampshire TDD Access: Relay 1-800-735-2964 



GRANT AGREEMENT 

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby 
Mutually agree as follows: 
GENERAL PROVIS10NS 

I. [dentification and Definitions. 

1.1. State Agency Name 
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 
Securily and Emergency Management 

1.2. State Agency Address 
33 Hazen Dl'ive 
Concord, NH 03305 

1.3. Subrecipient Name 
Town of Greenland (VC#l54735-B001) 

1.4. Sub recipient Tel. #/Address 603-431-7111 
PO Box 100, Greenland, NH 03840 

1.5 Effective Date . 1.6. Account Number 
Business Office Appl'oval AU #43930000 

1.7. Completion Date 
A1>ril l, 2022 

1.8. Grant Limitation 
$7,500.00 

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 
Alen Moonstiero, Stnte Haznrd Mitigation Officer 

1.10. State Agency Telephone Number 
(603) 223-3627 

"By signing this form we certify thnt we hnve complied with nny public meeting requirement for acceptance of this 
rant, includin if n licable RSA Jl:95-b." 

/4 

t.' gment: State of New Hampshire, County of , on 
I I , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block l.12., 

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and 
acknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block J .12. 

1.13.1. Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace 
(Seal) 

1.13.2. Name & Title of Notary Publk or Ju:sfice of the Peace 

1.14. Sta _ Si ature(s) 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s) 

By: On: 0 /~ ~I) Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration 

1.16. Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance aod Execution) (ifG & C approval required) 

By: Assistant Attorney General. On: 

1.17. Approval by Governor and Council (ifapplicable) 

By: On: I I 

2. SCOPE OF WORK : In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire. acting through the Agency 
identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as ·'the State"), pursuant to RSA 21-P:36, the Subrecipient identified in block 
1.3 (hereinafter referred to as ··the Subrecipient"). shall perfonn that work identified and more particularly described in the 
scope of work attached hereto as.EXHIBIT A (lhe scope of work being hereinafter referred to as "the Project") 

Subrecipient Initials: GD 
~ 

Date: C6. J f · ;JO:JD 
Page I of6 



' I 

5.5 

6 

7 

7 I 

72 

8.3 

<) 

9 I 

AREA COVERED. !:~c•pt as nlhcrwise spc-cilieall) pr<1'"ided 1;,r herein. lhc 
S11brec1picnt sh"II ~rform 1he Project in. and with resp, .. -..:t h>. the State .:if New 
Hnmpshlfc. 9 ~ 
EFFECTIVE DATE: COMPLETION OF l'RO.IEC.'T. 
nus Agrc~mcnt. ,md ,,II nbliga111ms of the partt<-'1' hereunder. slmll ht:comc 

eff,:.:11,·c un UlC dale of appro,·a) of llus Agreemenl l-,1• the Go,cmor nnd 
Co1uicil ,,r 1he Stale of New Hampshire if requ1Ied Lblnck 1. I 7l. ,, r upon 9 J 
Sl!!JL1lllr< by the -;,utc l\gcncy as shown in hh:k I 14 1_--1he cffcc1ivc <lu,c .. ) 
Fxcepl as othe"11sc spccilically prmi<l<.'1.1 herein. 1he l'r~jccr, mdudmg all <J ~ 
rcpo11s required b\" 1his /\µrcement , ,hall he comple1eJ in iis •nlirc1y prinr lo 
the ,l,,ie in hlc,ck I 7 •h•reinaller rcfcm·,1 r., as ··•he L'ompkl1<>n T),11c"'\ 
nRANT AMOUNT- 1.1},UTArlUN ON AMOUNT: VOlJCHERS· 
Pl\ YMF.NI 'l 5 
!"he Ciralll l\mounl ,, idemificd and more particul:irl1 ,bcril--cJ in EXHIBIT 
U, attuch<:J hereto. 
The matuter of, and schcduk ol" p1t)·111cu1 sl~,11 hens sel forth in 1:XI-IU31T n. 
{n nccordance \\1th 1hc prorisiuns set forth in EXHIBIT B. and in consideration 
of the ,;;ilisfoclon· performance .-,f ll1e Projt!cl. as d~tcnnined by the Stme. an<l 
us limitc\l b~ ,ul~>tuaJ!Iuph 5. j .. r li1<:sc 1/-<'ll<ml pr,,, isiuns. the Stale shall pa) 
lhc Subrecipicnt the liram A.mounL The Slate shall \\ithhold from Ilic, amowll 
nlhtrn·isc payable 10 th~ ::iubrccipiem uudcr 1his subpamgraph 5.J ll10sc smns 
rcl)llired, or pcrmnted, lo be withheld pursuant to N.11. RS,\ 80:7 through 7-c. 

)(l 

The p;t}menl I~ the Stole of !he Granl ,m1c)tl111 shall I..: the on])'. and IJ1e 
c,,mple1e pn}mcnt to !he Subn:cipicnt r,,r all expenses. of whntcYer nnture, 
incurred by I.ht: 'iuhrccipicnt in the ~'ffo11T1ancc hereof. anJ .<hull be lhc ,,n~·. I 1. 
aml 1he compklc, cnmpcnsalion lo lhe Subrc<ctptcnl for the ProjccL The S1.11c 11 I 
sl1111l lrnl"e no hnhilitic, lo !he Subrccipicnt otl,er than the Gran! Amount. 
No1w,1h,1nndtn!!- anything in thi.s i\greemenl 10 ll1<: contrary. and 11 .1 I 
m~w1thstanding une~1><:clcd circumslnnccs, in no e1·cnl shnU the lolnl of all 11 I l 
pafn1<:nl~ au1hmizcJ. or ac!U3lly mac.le, hereunder exceed the Gr.mt lirnilDtt<'n I I. I;; 

11 IA 
11.2. 

sci l<>rth Ill hind: 1.8 of these l!lmcrnl pro,-i:1ions. 
COMPLIANCE OY SUBRECIPIENT wrrn LAWS AND REGlJJ./\TlONS. 
In c,~tion \\11h the J>etfomrnncc of the Pro_jcct, the Subrccipien1 shall 
\!nmrl~: w11h all '-lallllC". 1:nvs regul;11inni- and or<it~r~ of fe~rnl .._1n1c~ t:ntinty It ) I 
or municipal authorities \\hich shall impose any obligations or duty up.in th.: 
Suhroc1p1cnl. mcludina lbc acqu1s1tion of any and all necessary permilS. 
RECORDS and ACCOUNTS. 
13<111'-'CO the EITecti1·c D11tc ,ind the: dnle lhn:c t3 l years after the L\>mplction 
Dat.: the Subrecipienl shall kq, detnilcd accounls of nll expen.<e:< incurrc-<l in I I 2 2 
cunm:ctll'll \\illl lhe Pr<)j~'Ct. includinir-, bul not linlitcd to, costs ,,f 
ndminis1ralion. 1ransportal1<•n. insurnnce. telephone calls, mtd clerical mmcrials 
uti<l sen 1i.;c~. Such U\:\.'t.>uUt!'I !)11£111 0: "upp,,1\cJ li,- rc:1.-e1'°'b. U.1~vtcc~. bill:\ L1nJ 

other similar documenls. 
Between the F.ffcctil"c D-ale and the dntc tbr~-c ()) years alier 1he Completion 11 .D 
Dale, al uny lime during lhe '5ubro.:ip1cnt · s normal busm.:ss hours. and ns often 
as the S~11e shall demnnJ, !he Suh.-c.:1picnt shall make avn,lablc lt) the Stale aU 11.lA 
rec.>nls pcrtanun!! h> mallcrs eo,·ercd b}' IJus Agreement. !be Subrccipi<-'Tll 
shall fl')rm11 the StMe lo audit, cx:umne, and n:pmduce such r<curds. and to 
m:ike audiL~ of oil contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, record~ nf personnel , 
dola (as th111 tcnn is hereinnller defined). ond other intormo1ivn relntinti to oU 12. 
matters co,-.:red hy llus Agreement. As used in tlus parugrnph. '"Suhrecipienf" 11 I 
inchtde:; all per.ions. naturnl or licltonnl. affiliat•d with, controlled by, or Ullli<,r 
common ownership with. tl1<: cmity idcntil,ed us the Suhrccipient in olocl,. I J 
nf these pn,, -isi<ms 
PERSONNEL. 
The Subrecipiem shall, al its 01111 expense. pn>l"i<k nil p,:rsonncl ne<!.:ssory to 
r.:rfnrm 1hc Projec1 The S11hr.-cipicn1 wammrs rh,u all personnel en!!nee.l in l l 2 
th< Proje<t shall be quatitied 10 perform such Project, and sh3ll he properly 
licensed ruid ;iuthonzed to perfom1 such Project under nU applicnhlc laws. 
Th~ Subrccipiclll shull not lnre. :11\u 1t shall not pennit ~n)' ~uhcontrn<!l>1r, 
subgrnntcc, or other person, firm or coqx>ralion 11ith whom 1I is en~ge<l in a I}.} 
comhinecl efforl 10 perfomt the Project. to hire on)' person who has a 
.:.tntruclual rdaltunship with !lie S1.11e. nr who ,s n St:tte oflica'T or cmpk1ycc. 
d<!eted or appoinle<l. 
Tht Gruul Offtc.:r s!IDil b,, lhc rcp«:s<nluliw uf tltc S1ut1, l10:1tuuJ.:r. In 111" 
even! of anv d1~pule hereunder, the interprelllllOO of llus A!!fcemcnl by 1be 11.4. 
Cimnt Otlicer. and Ins/her decision un any dis pule. sh., II he tinal 
DATA- RETENTION Ur DA r A: ACCESS. 
A, u,.ed in llus l\greement. the word "'dnta· shall mean oil information nnd 
tlnn~s .i.. ... .:~,p,,J ,,r .:ibtom.:J Juring the p.:rfonu.ma ,)t". ,>r ....:quir.:J ur I J 
dcvck>ped by rea,;,>o of. this AJ!feomcnt. indudin~ hut not limilcd to, oil 
studies. reports, tiles. l<>m1ulac. ~lll''C)'S. ITlllps. chans. sound recorJmgs. , i<lc,, 
rec:ordmgs, pictc)nnl reproductions. drnwmgs, auail scs. g.rnph.ic 

•e-;::,ientlnmals, I)~ 2)~ 

computer pnigrams. -'<llllp\l tCr pruuuuls. n<>ICS. lellcrs . tncmur JnJa . roper. und 
Jucumcnts. all whelher finished'" uutini.shcd. 
!:kt ween the f'ffcclt\"C Da1c nnJ lhe (\mtplcti,,n Dui.: the Subrcc1pient sh;iU gr.int 
1o, !he Stale. ur JO)" pcrs,•t JesignntcJ by it. unn:,uicted a,-..:ess lo JII d.110 for 
c,aminonon, duplicauon. publ.icntion. 1ransln1i,,u . . snlc. Ji,-;pt>sul, ,,r t,.- .1111· other 
purpose \\1tatsoc\"Cr 
No Jcta shall be subject to C<>f'\Tig.hl in 1111: Un,1cJ S~iics or""'. ,llher co1u1u, h\ 
nnrClne other lhan the State. · ' · 
l ln and aflcr ~IC Effc.:tivc Dale nil daLJ1. uml '101 pr<>pert~ \\hich 11.is been 
recei,·ed frnm the Siutc or pt1rdlil.<cd I\ ilh funds pro,·ideJ t,>r that purpose nuder 
tl11s Ae'l'<'\!mcnl shall flt' tilt"" prnperl~ 111" ,J,._. Stale and sh:,11 1-: rt"l llmt.<I '" 1he 
Slule upon ,lc~na,lll ur upt~1 1ennin.11ion of tliis A!lf~~mcnl for an, reason 
whichever $hall lirsl occur. 
rl1'! S1nte. and anyone it ,;hull <k.>signo1e, sh,111 hol"e unrcstnc1cJ authonl) ,., 
puhh$h. disclose. distnbulc anJ uthcrwisc use. in 11\u1lc ,1r in pnrt, all cJuu,. 
CONDrrtQNAL NATI/RF. OR AGREEMENT. Norwi1hs1uudif1!.l 11n)·llw1g ut 
tJ,is ~ecm~nl lo 1he conlmry. nil uhlig:ttions ,,r lhe State hereunder_ including, 
,,,thout lmulalu.lfl, th~ cvnlinuunc~ of pt1)'Tll~n,~ hl!r~1u1dcr. lre co111mg.cnt Hf\Clll 

Lhc avuj]uiulil~· vr ~l,nt01u<J upprvpriuliou ,>f funJs. ;.inJ. i11 no ._.,cnl shuil •h~ 'j{nll! 
be liable for nny p.iyments hereundtr in excess of su.:h uvailahl.: ur appr,1pna1eJ 
fonds. In 1he e,·enl of u reduc1ion or tcrminnti,m of 1h,>se l\uids, 1hc S1otc ~hnll 
have the n~t 10 1,1thhold p.1ymcnl until such funds become a1ailaNe. ifc,·cr . anJ 
shall huvc 111<.! right 10 lemunale tlus Agrecmc11t immc<lin1cl,1 upon l(il"in)!. the 
S11brccip1cn1 noucc of such terminnlion. 
l;Vl;NT QF DEFl\lU: RF.MEDIF:S 
Any one ur m,irc nf the li,Jlowing nets ur ,,missions of 1hc Suhrec1pi.:1~ shall 
c,>n.~lf!Utc an c1·en1 of default hereunder 1.hcrcinaf\cr referred 10 '" ··Ewms ,,J" 
Dt,fuuh'"): 
F31lure 10 pcrfom1 th~ Project ,atisfocwril)· or ,,n schedule: or 
1-"nilure to subnul am r.:porl required hereunder: nr 
Faihire 10 main1ain, or pcrmil acc"ss lo. tJ,e records required hereunder: or 
foilure to pcrfonn nny of the other cownwu., and condition~ of 1h1s A~ccment. 
Upon the occun-cncc of an)· E,·cnl of Default, 1ti., Slate mu) ~•ke afl} 1>11e, or 
mnrr. or all of tho ful~\\\ing.1c1ions· 

Gi,·e !he Subrectptcnt a \\Titl~'Tl notice ,p!~ilying tl1e Event of Dcfoult mu.I 
rcquinng 11 10 be reme<lietl within. in tl1e absence of n greater or lesser 
spi:cir1c:11ion of time. thirty t30) dnvs from 1he Ja1e of th.! nottce; unJ u· the El"ent 
of Default ,s not timely remedied . 1em1ina1e Ibis Agreemmt. effcc1i1"e 1wo (} 1 

days after giw1g the Suhra<cipient notice of tem1innt.io11; and 
Give ll,e Suhrec1p1cnt u ,1Titten n,)tice specil\·ing !he E,·enl of Default and 
suspcndin[!. all paymenLs to he made under this Agreement and ordcnng tha1 the 
purliuu vr lht: G,w1( ,\1rnJut1l \\la«.lh \\OUiu vli~l\\l~C ~\.'.\;JUt:' lu J~ .:.iuUlc;\;i}>iclll 
durin[!. the period liom tltc date ,,r ;uch n,»ie" mtil sttch tuntl ~s 1he Slut< 
dete=s th.it the Subrc-c1p1cnt hns cureJ the Even1 of Dcfouh shall nerer be 
p.1id to lite Subrcc1pienl; and 
Set off ag:tinst any ulber obliiµ>tion 1hc '\late muy ,,we I<> tJ11: Subrcc1p1cnt atl) 

d.1mugcs lhc Swtc suffers hy ren,;.,n of 311~· E,-.mt of Delimit: unJ 
T real the agrt:t:menl as breached and pur~-ue "")" oi its rem.:<:!1es at law or an 
equity, or bolh. 
TERly!TNATION. 
In the event of any earl)· tenrunation of tlus l\~n..'Cmcnt for Ull) reason ,,thcr tl~m 
the comple1ion of the Prn1c-..:t , th.: '>ubrec1pien1 sh.ill deliver to the Gr:im omcer. 
not lalcr llian fit)een c I 5l <in) s ~fler !he date of tem1ination. a report thercinat\er 
referred to ns the '""I emunnnoo Report"\ c.le..:riNn11 in dct:iil all Prn;cct Work 
pcrfo1med. and lhe vrnnt Amount earned, to anJ including the date or 
tenninution. 
In 1he eren1 nf Tennm,,1i,m 1uwl~r !"'rnsrnphs JI) nr 12 .i ,,f these !!"nernl 
prm·isiuns, rhc nppnwnl ,,f iru.:h u Tcnnination Report hy the %1tc shall entill.i the 
Subrecipicnt !Cl recei,e tlial portion uf !he 0mm nm,,,m1 earned to and including 
1he <lui.: of 1errninoti,~1. 
ht the event of Termination under parn!!f"•phs lfJ or I 2.4 or 1hesc ~n.:rnl 
pmqsi.:ins, die approvnl of such n Tcm1inati,>n R,•pun bv the State shall u1 no 
c:l"enl rclie,·c the Subrecipient from any und all liuh,lity for tlamagcs s11:1tained "' 
incurred h) tJu: St.He as a rc,uh uf lhc: Subrccipicnt" s breech of ,t, obbguln>n.< 
hcrcuuJc:r. 
Nut1,-iths1andin8 :ut_\ :Jllill! m tlus Agreement h> 1he ~•~11rmy. c:i1her tJie '>!ale <>r 
"xcepi where n01ice defouh hns been given 10 the Sul,r.:c1pic:n1 hc:rcunJer, the: 
Subrecipienl, ruuy 1enmnmc this Agreemem «ithuut cnu.s~ upon tltiny 1301 J;,)s 
11ritten 11011cc. 
CONEJ..ICT OF lNTLRl,,:SJ. ~~\, ,lfti.;~r. 1~tr.~'l vf ~mr,k-y~~ vr· 1h~ 
Subrec1p1cnl, and no rcpresenta11vc, officer or ,-mpk,ycc of Ilic Stale· nf Nc11 
Hrunpshtre ur ,,f ll1<: g,wcrrung. body ,,r lhe h~aht) or lo,:ah1ic;1 tn I\ h1d1 1hc 
Projccl is lo he perfomite<l. \\ t-., c:wrc,scs any iun.:lions or respon.s1b1ht1C3 u1 lhe 

revie1,'JL_,r.. . 
3.) 

1 
•• Date:O011 20,2[) 

Page 2 of6 



appr.,,·~I of the unJcrt1kmg or .:.11T) ing out nf ,uch Pwjecl shall · rt1c1po1" 111 17 2 
any clc, ision rdal!ng to this Agreement which nffocls his or her personal interest 
,>r the in:erc<il nf an) corp,1rotion. purtrn: r>lup. or assoc1n11on m \\ hich he or sh,· 
is directly or mJm.:ctl~· mtcrcslcd, nor shnll he ,,r she h,we itn} personal or 
J>CCWJIW) interest. ,.hrecl ,ir indirect . in this Agreement ,ir the procec<ls thereof 

I~. SUHRECIPIENT S REL\TIQJ::{ TO rHE $]"ATE. In the performnnce of tlus 
Agreement rhc Subrccipient, 1ls employees. nn<l any subcnntr.1c1°' ,ir subgronree 18 
,,r rhe Suhrecipicnt arc u1 all respects 111dcpcn<lcn1 ~(IJllrnclurs. nnd nrc nc,rher 
Jgcnls rn>r employees nf the State Neither ihc '>ubrcc1picnt nor ,In)' of it~ 
.ifficcrs. employees, agents. 1 cmhcr.s, subc,intrnctnr, or ;uhgranl~cs. shall hi:nc 
au1hori1, 111 hind the Stare nor ore they cn1i1 led 10 am of rhc hencfi1s woirkmen , 
eompensution ,ir emoluments pn"1dcd bv rhc State to its emplor,-cs 

I~- i\S:SIGNM!:.NJ AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Sul>rec1pient shnll nut :iss1g.n. I 9 
,,r <Jlhcrn1:;c transfer any interest in thi s Agreement without the pri<,r 11ntten 
consent or !he State Nooe of rl1C Pr<11ect Work shull be ,uhc<>nttoetcJ or 
subgro.ote<l h» the ';uhrccipicnl other than .is set forth m bllib11 ;\ 11 ilhuul rhc 
prior wriuen consent nf the S1.~te. 20. 

!(, . INDEMNIFICATION The Sulm:c1p1e111 shall defend. lndemrul\ ,u1d hokl 
lunmle,;; the Stale , its oflicers anJ c111ployecs . fr <>u1 .,nd U!!,Oiu,l 1111)' and all 
kisses $Uffered by rhc Slate. 11s officers and employees. ond onv untl ull claims. 
liuhilities or penalties asscrll:d ~inst the State. 115 olliccrs .md eruplo)'e.:s, b) ,>r 21 
on hchalf of rui · person, on account of. based on, rc,ultmg fn1111, ruising out oi 
fur whiclt may be claimed t.i anse ,,ut llfl the ocL~ ,1r ,,mi~sions of lhe 
Subwcip1cnl ,ir subcontrucl(lf, or subgrantee or ,ither ugcnr of the Subrecip1enl 
Nutwir.hslanding the foregoing. notlunl! hcrci·n con10111<:d shall be deem1:d ro 
c-onstinlle o \\lltver of the sovcreien inunnnity of tlic S1a1c. 11 luch immuni1y 1s 
hereby rcscn·ed to r.he S101e . This co,·eront shull ,un-w c lh.: 1ennirn11ion nf this 22 
O!!:rt:emenl. 

n. INSURANCE AND BOND. 23. 
17. 1 The Suhroo,p,cnt shall, nr irs O\\TI cspense. ubwin ,rnJ mninlam in force, or shall 

require any sulicontractor, ,ubgronice or assr!!Jlec pcrfonning ProJcet m>rk 10 
ol>win ,mt.I maintain in force. both for the benelit ,,( the State. 1hc fol10"1ng 
msunm,:e 2-1 

17. 1 I Slntulory 1\-or~mcn· s compensation aml employees liah,li t,· insurance for all 
,mpk>}L'l.'S cng.,ged in the perfonnance uf th<> Pro;c<;t, unJ 

17 1.2 Comprehensive public liability msuronce al!airisl all claims of bod1~ m_i unes. 
death or prOJ)l)rt}' damage. in amounts not less than S l,000,(~'I) per occurrence 
ru1d $2,000,0(X! uggrog.atc for bodily JOJUf)' or death an~ one inci.tcnl and 
S500,000 for f'l',Jcrt)' damage in any one ioc1d<,nt: and 

Sulmocipient lnirial• I.)~ 2.)~ 

I he r<•he,cs dc.;cnbeJ m ;ubparJl,(raph I 7 I or 1111< pam~Jph ,IJ.JII roe 1he 
, r~n,fard form cmplo,·ed Ul the Stn\e <>f Ne\\· I lampslurc. issued by undcm nlcr., 
;i.:c,,ptuble ro the Stale. ,mu aurlx,rizccl 10 do business in Ute State of New 
Hampslure . t ilch p<1hc1· sh.ill cnnram J clause pr,>l11lx11n11 ca11cdla111m nr 
modification of the policy earlier Imm ten !. 101 1.fays after \\'Ortcn nohcc U1creof 
hJ., lic.-cn rccel\'cd bv the S1ntc . 
WAIVER OF BRE,\CH. N,1 failure by tile Srate to ~nforc<J any prominns hereof 
a(\er any £,·e111 ,,r Defouh shall be J.:cm~-d a waiver of its nghls •nth r,egarJ to 
that f.\'ent . or any subseq11ent E,·enl. No express 1rai\'Cr of un, Evcnr of Ocfoull 
sholl be deemed O wni,·cr or any pro\'ISIOIIS hereof. No such fo1lurc ,,r na1Ycr 
shull l,e deemed a l\'3i\'<f of the right .. r the <;tale lo enl'nrce each a,.1 nil ,,r the 
pn)\ mons lu,rl!\,f upon an} f\1rthcr or other defouh on the port uf the S1d>rcc1pic111 
~- Any notice by :, purty hereto lo the other parry shall he dccmcJ to huw 
been duly deln-crcd or gl\en al the 1in1e of mniliug. by certified marl, p,.>stagc 
prepui<l, 111 o United Stare.< Po,1 t'.ltlicc addressed to the pnrties al the aJ<lrcssc,, 
tit$t BOO\'C gJ\'Cti 

AMENDlvlENT. l'h1s Agreement moy be amended. waived ,>r d1sehorgc<l ,>nil 
by on m~lnuncnl in \\T1tmg signed b) the parties hcrch) and ,mly ati<Jr approval or 
such J.1lh:n<l111~u(. \\Ul\'..:r o, J1.s~hurg~ by lhC' G\IVClllt,X \!HJ Couw.al of Ou.: Siak· ~Ir 
New Hampsluro, il'n:qmml nr by the sigmn£, Stale Agency. 
CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT ANT) TERMS. This Atm'Cm<!nl sh:111 I,.: 
~"nstrued III accordance with lhe la11 of tlic State of Ne'\, llu111psh1re. ;ind is 
binding upon und murcs lo the benelit of rhe ponies a11<l their rcspec111·c 
successors and assignees. The captions and ,;um.:m~ ,,r th~ -subject'· blank ,ire 
used onl)' as a muller of ~~mvcnic,icc, anJ arc not Ill he considered a port ,if this 
Agreement or to be useJ u1 detcrmininl!, the mtcnd of the ()'1rt1cs herclo 
[H !RD PARTIES. Tiie parties hereto Jo m>I intend 111 l~0<:lil :iny U11r<I parti.,~ 
Jn<l this A(!fCcmcnt shall not he ccmstrued 10 cvnler iu1y such bencti1. 
l.;NT!RE AQREl;ty!ENT. This Agr.:cmcnt. wluch may be exccutt>d in a number 
of counterparts. each of which shall be Jt,e!Th.-d an original. con.,timtcs the entire 
agreement and understnndiug between the p.inies. and supersedes aU prior 
ugrccm~nts and undcrslandmg,; relalwg lwr.:10. 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS, llic :idditioml prt>\·1s11111s m forth m E~hibit l' hereto 
are rncorporakd ~ part ,,f this agrccmenL 

; n 
Date: 061 L <fio;it,. 

Page 3 of6 



EXHIBIT A 

Scope of Services 

l. The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
(hereinafter referred to as "the State") is awarding the Town of Greenland (hereinafter 
reforred to as ''the Subrecipient" ) $7,500.00 within the Federal Fiscal Year 2018 Pre­
Disaster Mitigation Grant Program {PDM) to update their Local Hazard Mitigat10n Plan. 

2. "The Subrecipienf' agrees to submit quarterly progress reports within fifteen ( 15) days after 
each quarter (April 151

\ July 151
\ October 15th

, and January I 5th ) until all activities 
associated with the grant award have been completed. 

3. 'The Subrecipient" agrees that the project grant period ends April I, 2022 and that a final 
performance and expenditure report will be sent to "the State" by May I, 2022. 

4. ·The SubrecipienC agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules , 
regulations, and requirements. 

5. 'The Subrecipienf' shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other 
pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. ln these 
records, ··the Subrecipienf" shall maintain documentation of the 25% cost share required by 
this grant. 

Subrecip;em lniliak l.i4- Date: 05 j / . ~ D;J',0 
Page 4 of6 



EXHIBIT B 

Grant Amount and Method of Payment 

l . GRANT AMOUNT 

Aoplicant Grant 
Share (Federal Funds) Cost Totals 

Project Cost $2,500.00 $7,500.00 $10,000.00 
Proiect Cost is 75% Federal Funds, 25% Aoolicant Share 

Awardin2 A2ency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
Award Title & #: Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant (PDM) ElvlB-20 l 9-PC-0004 
Cataloe of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) NumQer: 97.047 (PDM) 
Aoolicant's Data Universal Numbering Svstem (DUNS): 045131232 

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

a. 'The Subrecipient" agrees the total payment by ·' the State" under this grant agreement shall be 
up to $7,500.00. 

b. 'The State" shall reimburse up to $7,500.00 to " the SubrecipienC upon "the State·' receiving 
appropriate documentation of expended funds ( i.e, copies of invoices and cancelled checks) and 
proof of match from ·'the Subrecip1ent'". 

c. Upon State Business Office Approval , allowable match may be incurred for this project from 
the start of the federal period of perfonnance of this grant, October l, 2018, to the identified 
completion date April 1, 2022. 

Sulm:cipient lnirials, I . )lfi- Date: o6 J f. d>0~U 
Page 5 of6 



EXHIBITC 

Special Provisions 

I. This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party. 

2 Any funds advanced to .. the Subrecipient'' must be returned to .. the State" if the grant agreement is 
tenninated for any reason other than completion of the project. 

3. Any funds advanced to '·the Subrecipienr' must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving 
the advanced funds. 

4. "The Subrecipient" will be required to provide the formally approved Local Hazard Mitigation 
Plan electronically (via email or CD) at the completion of the project. 

5. "The Subrecipient" agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OtvlB Circular 2 CFR 
200, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period .. the 
Subrecipienf' will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that 
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and 
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to "the State". 

Additionally, "the Subrecipienf' has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to 
performance of the audit. --The Subrecipient" will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant 
period \.Vill be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit 
must be submitted. "The Subrecipient" will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit 
was done in accordance with 0MB Circular 2 CFR 200. ·The Subrecipient" will also ensure that 
all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end 
of this audit period. 

Date: 00. / /. ol 0~ l 1 

Page 6 of 6 



DRAFT: SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

R. Winsor asked D. Cote what the Board could do to help, was there anything he needed urgently to 
take advantage of what was available to the Town or provide any guidance. D. Cote responded that 
many of the processes for vetting the grants have been changed. The first responders grant must be 
handled by the department heads and there is no acceptance required by the Board. He asked that 
department heads inform the Finance Director if they filed, or were planning to file, for the grant. 

R. Winsor stated that D. Cote had been doing a great job. He had every confidence that Chief Laurent 
and Chief Cresta would reach out to the Finance Director. D. Cote will take the lead on the Public 
Assistance Grant and work with the Finance Director. 

J. Connelly voiced concern over opening the tennis and basketball courts if surrounding towns had not 
opened their facilities : would those townspeople come to Greenland? D. Cote stated it was happening 
now with the influx of out-of-staters into New Hampshire. He offered to check neighboring 
communities on their status of opening facilities. 

TA Scruton stated that the Conservation Commission will be doing their annual seedling give-away on 
Saturday, May 16, 2020 in the Town Office parking lot. D. Cote did not have any concerns as long as 
they did not have a meeting. It will not be an issue if face masks are worn and they practice social 
distancing. 

2. Hazard Mitigation Plan UQdate: Dennis Cote. EmeJRenq Maf:!SementOjr:ector 

D. Cote discussed the Hazard Mitigation Plan with the Board, which was signed by three Board members 
earlier in the day. The Hazard Mitigation Plan is a $10,000 grant; $7,500 will be paid directly to the plan 
contractor who will re-write the Hazard Mitigation Plan for Greenland. This is done every few years by a 
contractor chosen by the Town. The $2,500 cost share is an in-kind payment; the time spent by the 
Town reviewing the plan is considered an in-kind payment. When the Mitigation Grant comes through 
and the re-write is in process, the Selectmen will need to review their portion to ensure the community 
is covered for all hazards. One section of the grant is the Highway Department; someone with 
knowledge of the drainage system and flood plains will need to review that section. The Hazard 
Mitigation Plan has been a very useful tool with events over the past several years. It is a necessity and 
allows the Town to operate very smoothly in the event of an emergency specific to Greenland. 

D. Cote clarified that the grant was being resubmitted because it was not discussed with the previous 
Board during a recorded meeting. There are also new members on the Board of Selectmen; it would not 
be fair to have them accept a plan approved by a previous Board without the full understanding of the 
grant. 

MOTION: Chair Smith moved to approve the Hazard Mitigation Plan as prepared by Dennis Cote, 
Emergency Management Director, and to accept the terms and conditions of the grant as well as match 
requirements. The total cost of the grant is $10,000; 25% ($2,500) will be paid by the Town ln•kind . 
Second - J. Rolston; roll call vote: J. Connelly - aye, R. Hussey - aye, J. Rolston - aye, R. Winsor - aye, S. 
Smith - aye . All in favor. MOTION CARRIED 

3. SAFER Grant: Chief Cresta 

Chief Cresta updated the Board on the SAFER Grant, stat ing he would not make the deadline with the 
amount of paperwork involved and COVID-19. They would be unable to meet the deadline of Friday, 
May 15, 2020 but have a head start on applying next year. 

Board of Selectmen M inutes - Page 2 of 8 (Mor>day 05.11.2020) 
Documents used by the Board of Selectmen during this meeting ore on JJ/e with the original minutes. 



Primex= 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3
) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B, 

Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition , Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions , exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions) , D (Unfair Employment Practices) , E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
{Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3

• As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage 
Effective Date Expiration Date 

Limits . NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: (mm/ddlvvvvl (mmldd/vvvvl 

~ General Liability (Occurrence Form) 71/1/2020 7/1/2021 Each Occurrence $5,000,000 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $5,000,000 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire) 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

LJ Automobile Liability 
Combined Single Limit 2 ductible Comp and Coll: 
(Each Accident) 

Any auto Aggregate 

c--
Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability I Statutory 

Each Accident 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

LJ Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) 
Blanket Limit, Replacement 

' Cost (unless otheiwise stated) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Primex3 
- NH Publ ic Risk Management Exchange 

By: ~&d'Pwralt 

NH Dept of Safety Date: 6/23/2020 mourcell@nhorimex.ora 

33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to: 

Concord, NH 03301 Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

603-228-3833 fax 



Sullivan County 606 
Sullivan School District 964 
Sunapee School District 955 
Surry School District 965 
Swains Lake Village District 552 
Tamworth School District 836 
Thornton School District 758 
Tilton Northfield Fire 567 
Timberlane Regional School District 775 
Town of Albany 101 
Town of Alexandria 102 
Town of Alstead 104 
Town of Amherst 106 
Town of Andover 107 
Town of Antrim 108 
Town of Auburn 111 
Town of Barnstead 112 
Town of Barrington 113 
Town of Bartlett 114 
Town of Bath 115 
Town of Belmont 117 
Town of Bennington 118 
Town of Benton 121 
Town of Bow 123 
Town of Bradford 124 
Town of Brookfield 128 
Town of Campton 130 
Town of Canaan 131 
Town of Carroll 134 
Town of Charlestown 136 
Town of Chatham 137 
Town of Chester 138 
Town of Clarksville 142 
Town of Colebrook 143 
Town of Columbia 144 
Town of Cornish 147 
Town of Dalton 149 
Town of Danbury 150 
Town of Deering 153 
Town of Derry 154 
Town of Dorchester 155 
Town of Durham 160 
Town of Eaton 163 
Town of Enfield 166 
Town of Epping 167 
Town of Errol 169 
Town of Farmington 171 
Town of Fitzwilliam 172 
Town of Gilsum 180 
Town of Gorham 182 
Town of Goshen 183 
Town of Grafton 184 
Town of Grantham 185 
Town of Greenland 187 
Town of Groton 189 
Town of Hampstead 190 
Town of Hampton 191 
Town of Hancock 193 
Town of Hanover 194 
Town of Harrisville 195 
Town of Haverhill 196 
Town of Hebron 197 
Town of Henniker 198 
Town of Hinsdale 201 



PrimeX1 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3
) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated , Chapter 5-B , 

Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex 3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition , Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions , exclusions, amendments , rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees . The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations . The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3

• As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage 
Effective Date Expiration Date 

Limits · NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: (mmlddlwwl (mmlddlwwl D General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire) 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

__J Automobile Liability 
Combined Single Limit 2 ductible Comp and Coll : 
(Each Accident) 

Any auto Aggregate 

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 X I Statutory $2,000,000 -
Each Accident $2,000,000 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

_J Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) 
Blanket Limit, Replacement 
Cost (unless otherwise stated) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Primex3 
- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ??ta,,'f &d 'P«udt 

NH Dept of Safety Date: 6/23/2020 mpurcell@nhprimex.org 

33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to: 

Concord, NH 03301 Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

603-228-3833 fa x 



SAU 44 Office 804 
SAU 46 Office 753 
SAU 48 Office 754 
SAU 50 Office 800 
SAU 53 Office 755 
SAU 55 Office 777 
SAU 56 Office 794 
SAU 58 Office 830 
SAU 67 Office 869 
SAU 70 Office 845 
Seabrook Beach Village District 448 
Seabrook School District 843 
Seacoast Charter School 1201 
Shaker Regional School District 757 
Somersworth School District 784 
Souhegan Cooperative School District 778 
Souhegan Regional Landfill District 590 
South Hampton School District 844 
Stark School District 831 
Stoddard School District 854 
Strafford School District 944 
Stratford School District 832 
Stratham School District 821 
Strong Foundations Charter School 1213 
Sullivan County 606 
Sullivan School District 964 
Sunapee School District 955 
Surry School District 965 
Tamworth School District 836 
Thornton School District 758 
Tilton Northfield Fire 567 
Timberlane Regional School District 775 
Town of Amherst 106 
Town of Barnstead 112 
Town of Benton 121 
Town of Bradford 124 
Town of Charlestown 136 
Town of Chatham 137 
Town of Chester 138 
Town of Columbia 144 
Town of Danbury 150 
Town of Derry 154 
Town of Dorchester 155 
Town of Enfield 166 
Town of Fitzwilliam 172 
Town of Grantham 185 
Town of Greenland 187 
Town of Hampton 191 
Town of Hanover 194 
Town of Haverhill 196 
Town of Hebron 197 
Town of Hinsdale 201 
Town of Holderness 202 
Town of Hooksett 204 
Town of Hudson 206 
Town of Landaff 215 
Town of Lee 218 
Town of Lisbon 221 
Town of Londonderry 224 
Town of Lyme 227 
Town of Marlow 233 
Town of Merrimack 236 
Town of New Castle 248 
Town of New Durham 249 



September 19, 2019 

Jennifer Harper 
Director 
Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
New Hampshire Department of Safety 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305 

Re: Fr 2018 Pre-Disaster MitiKation uranl Proxram 
Ca1alog of Federal Domeslic.: Assistance No. 97.()-17 
Alt'ard No. EMB-20/9-PC-OOO-I 

Dear Director Harper: 

U.S. Drpartmrnt of Homeland Security 
J-1':'-,·!A Region I 
•)') l ligh Street 
llnsinn. :'-,JA O~I 10 

FEMA 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (' 'FEMA") has approved the New Hampshire 
Department of Public Safety, Homeland Security and Emergency Management's ("HSEM") 
application for financial assistance under the FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program in 
the amount of $371,248.35. As a condition of the federal award, HSEM is required to contribute 
a nonfederal match in the amount of$123,749.49, or 25% of the total approved project cost of 
$494,997.84. This award, numbered EMB-2019-PC-0004. ClHTCntly includes the following 
approved projects as further detailed in the agreement mticlcs: 

Project Number: PDMC- PL-OI-NH-2018-001 
Description: Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Updates 
Project Cost: $217,999.00 ( federal award S 163,499.25, nontederal match $54,499.75) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Award Date: September 19. 2019 

Project Number: PDMC-PL-0I -NH-2018-002 
Description: Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Updates 2 
Project Cost: $231,999.00 (federal award $173,999.25, nonfcdcral match $57,999.75) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Award Date: September 19, 2019 

Project Number: PDMC-MC-0I-NH-2018-003 
Description: Management Costs 
Project Cost: $44,999.84 (lcderal award $33,749.85, non federal match S 11,249.99) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Award Date: September 19. 2019 

www.fcma.gov 



Director Jennifer Harper -2- September 19, 2019 

By accepting this award, you acknowledge that the tenns of the following documents are 
· incorporated into the tenns of this award: 

• Grant agreement articles (attached to this award letter) 
• Obligating document, FEMA Form 76-1 0A (attached to this award letter) 
• Record of Environmental Consideration (attached to this award letter) 
• FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program Notice of Funding Opportunity 

If you have any questions, please contact Jason Kennedy, Grants Management Specialist, at 
(617) 956-7678. 

Sincerely, 

cM1~r, USCG (Ret.), CEM 
Regional Administrator 
FEMA Region I 

WRW:tan 

cc: Fallon Reed, Planning Chief, NH HSEM 
Whitney Welch, Assistant Planning Chief, NH HSEM 
Kayla Henderson, State Hazard Mitigation Planner, NH HSEM 

Enclosures 


